
Amendment No. 1 to 
Cooperative (LPA) Agreement No. P450-16-063 

This Amendment is made and entered into on Oigne 73)  201i between the State of 
Nevada, Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT," and the 
City of North Las Vegas, 2250 North Las Vegas Blvd., Suite 610, North Las Vegas, NV 89030, 
hereinafter referred to as the "CITY." 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2016, the Parties entered into Agreement No. P450-16-063 
for the construction of fiber optic ITS conduit and cable including management software on 
Centennial Parkway, Ann Road, Aliante Parkway and Martin Luther King Boulevard; and 

WHEREAS, this Amendment No. 1 is needed to increase the amount of funding under 
Agreement No. P450-16-063 by Four Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-
Four and No/100 Dollars ($473,684.00) due to the Regional Transportation Commission of 
Southern Nevada's (RTCs) approval of CITY funding for an additional Four Hundred Fifty 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($450,000.00) of Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) 
funds; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY has requested and been approved for a change in the PROJECT 
scope by the Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY is a sub-recipient of federal transportation funds, Catalog of 
Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number 20.205 and the LOCAL AGENCY's Date 
Universal Numbering System (DUNS) Number 75288985 will be used for reporting purposes; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto desire to make certain amendments to Agreement No. 
P450-16-063. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

A. Attachment "A" is removed in its entirety and replaced with the attached 
Attachment "A-1". 

B. Article I, Paragraph 3, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its 
place, 
"To obligate Federal CMAQ funding for a maximum amount of One Million Six 
Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,650,000.00)." 

C. Article I, Paragraph 8, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its 
place, 
'The DEPARTMENT shall issue such authorization through a written "Notice to 
Proceed". The "Notice to Proceed" will include the Federal Award Identification 
Number (FAIN) and the modified "project end date" mutually established by both 
parties in conformance with the requirements of 2 CFR Part 200." 

D. Article II, Paragraph 19, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in 
its place, 
"To be responsible for the five  percent (5%) match of Eighty-Six Thousand Eight 

1 



Hundred Forty-Two and No/100 Dollars ($86,842.00) and for one hundred 
percent (100%) of all costs exceeding the obligated Federal funds. The CITY 
agrees the DEPARTMENT and the State of Nevada are not responsible for any 
costs exceeding the obligated Federal funds." 

E. Article ll is amended by adding Paragraph 22 as follows, 
"To monitor compliance with subcontracting, prompt payments, and DBE 
requirements using B2GNow for tracking and reporting purposes and require 
contractors and subcontractors to use and submit documentation through 
B2GNow." 

F. Article III, Paragraph 5, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in its 
place, 
"The following is a summary of TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS and 
available funds: 

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS: 

DEPARTMENT Preliminary Engineering Costs: 
CITY Preliminary Engineering Costs: 
DEPARTMENT Construction Engineering Costs: 
CITY Construction Engineering 
Construction Costs: 

• TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS: 

AVAILABLE FUNDING SOURCES: 

95% Federal CMAQ Funds: 
CITY Match Funds: 

TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING: 

$ 	5,000.00 
$ 45,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 137,080.00 
$ 1,544.762.00 

$ 1,736,842.00 

$ 1,650,000.00 
$ 86.842.00 

$ 1,736,842.00" 

G. 	All of the other provisions of Agreement No. P450-16-063 dated August 16, 
2016, shall remain in full force and effect as if fully set forth herein 

2 



Catherine A. Rator, MMC 
City Clerk 

Johri 
Mayor 

est: 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, th above-named Parties have hereunto set their hands and 
executed this Amendment on the dat first written above. 

CITY OF NORTH LAS,VEGAS State of Nevada, acting by and through its 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

_ 
Director 

Approved as_to Leg and Form: 

Approved as to Form: 

3 



Attachment A.1 

SCOPE OF WORK 
NORTH LAS VEGAS ITS PHASE 

The project scope includes constructing incremental ITS infrastructure on 
Centennial Parkway from Camino Eldorado to Lamb Boulevard, Ann Road from 
Camino Al Norte to Losee Road and Aliante Parkway/Simmons greet - from 
Elkhorn Road to Cheyenne Avenue. The ITS infrastructure includes constructing 
conduit along the roadway by trenching in the road or dirt areas outside the 
paved roadway or directional drilling. The project scope also includes installation 
of fiber optic pull boxes and vaults. Fiber Optic Cable (72-strand) will be installed 
within the mainline conduit and spliced to the Branch Fiber Optic Cable (12- 
strand) within conduit routed to the existing traffic signal controller cabinet. The 
Branch Fiber Optic Cable will be connected to an Ethernet Switch and CPU 
module to be installed within the existing traffic signal controller cabinets. The 
project scope also includes the purchase of fiber optic network monitoring 
software to support the new system. 

( 

Page 1 of 2 



_ 
'E

M
IR

 m
ix 

9 

ero
, 
•
 

6 

111
1j1

;1  
I • 	

, 	
: 

11
1=

IIIT
hE

 

, I
N

 ;o
f$1

1.
.-5

-■
 

.4
1.

9r
 -1

1 
4

6
.\

. 
_

 
Ii 

LI
D

 •
a

ti
ll

p
t 

O
NO

 
..•

.:1
:1

=F
21

11
.19

1•
11

•1
11

11
ft

. 

■10171:Efflintglai 

0
 

FS•I.U12=1.11.  

(2 

111:413avuo0 0 3 - ft0 :PPM  ONLMVell 

0 iz rr  


