
CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM 

CIP No. 14014 Related  Item:  

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Well - Planned Quality Growth; Safe and Livable Community 

PREPARED BY:  

 

 

Dale Daffern 

Public Works Director 

Respectfully Submitted 

 

 

Ryann Juden 

City Manager  

MEETING DATE:  

12/2/2020 

 

  

NUMBER: 22. 
 

SUBJECT:  

 Approve Amendment No. 2 to the Cooperative (Local Public Agency) Agreement with the Nevada 

Department of Transportation Which Extends the Project Completion Date from December 31, 2020 to June 

30, 2022, Update Entity Contact Information, and Revise the Contract Number from P450-16-063 to PR450-

16-063 for the Design and Construction of Improvements for the North Las Vegas ITS Phase 1 Project, CIP 

Project No. 10414. (Citywide) (For Possible  Action) 

REQUESTED BY: 

Dale Daffern, Director, Public Works  

WARD: 

 Citywide 

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION:  

That the City Council approve Amendment No. 2 to the Cooperative Agreement with the State of Nevada, 

Department of Transportation (NDOT). 

FISCAL IMPACT:   

AMOUNT: None  

EXPLANATION:  N/A 

ACCOUNT NUMBER:  

N/A 

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

On July 20, 2016 City Council approved an agreement with NDOT for the North Las Vegas ITS Phase 1 Project.  

The project consists of the design and construction of ITS infrastructure along various reaches of Centennial 

Parkway from Lamb Boulevard to Camino Al Norte, Aliante Parkway from Elkhorn Road to Cheyenne Avenue 

and Camino Al Norte from Craig Road to Ann Road.  This infrastructure includes trenching, conduit, fiber optic 

cable and network monitoring software. 

 

Amendment No. 1 was approved by City Council on May 16, 2018 and increased the contract by $473,684: 

$450,000 in federal funds, and $23,684 in developer Cost Participation Account funds for the design and 

construction of the project.   

 

Amendment No. 2. will extend the project completion date from December 31, 2020 to June 30, 2022, 

updates the contact information for both entities in Article III, Paragraph 14, and revises the NDOT contract 

number from P450-16-063 to PR450-16-063 for NDOT accounting purposes.  

 

 


